ORDINANCE NO. 728

AN ORDINANCE NAMING A STUBBED STREET IN FLEUR-DE-LIS SUBDIVISION AS SW LAURA AVENUE

THE TROUTDALE CITY COUNCIL FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In 1977 the plat for Fleur-De-Lis subdivision, including new public streets within the subdivision, was recorded with Multnomah County.
- 2. The subdivision included an approximately 112 foot long section of unnamed public street that stubbed to the adjacent undeveloped property to the north; however, at the time that the one house in Fleur-De-Lis that fronts on this stubbed street was built, it was addressed as SW Laura Court because that was the most logical street address to give it prior to the extension of the stubbed street.
- 3. In 1996 this stubbed street was connected with SW Laura Avenue that was constructed as part of Hampton Point subdivision adjacent to Fleur-De-Lis.
- 4. In order to properly address the one house within Fleur-De-Lis that fronts on this section of public street, the City Council must officially designate a street name for it.
- 5. Naming this section of public street within Fleur-De-Lis subdivision as SW Laura Avenue to be consistent with the name of the street it connects with in the adjacent subdivision to the north promotes the public safety by eliminating confusion that results from leaving this section of street addressed as SW Laura Court.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE

Section 1. That section of public street within Fleur-De-Lis subdivision that lies between Block 1 Lot 12 and Block 2 Lot 1, approximately 112 feet in length, shall be named SW Laura Avenue consistent with the name of the street that it connects to within Hampton Point subdivision to the north.

YEAS: 7

NAYS: 0

ABSTAINED: 0

aul Thalle r, Mayor

Dated: 4-9-03

Debbie Stickney, City Recorder

Adopted: April 8, 2003